Equivalent in EGP 105,987,812 186,492,030 77,384,788 17,793,432 387,658,062

December 31, 2024
surplus\(deficit)

December 31, 2023
surplus\(deficit)

USD 3,758,944 3,431,137

Euro 1,909,760 5,468,974

GBP 970,474 1,967,577

South African Rand 4,297,584 10,528,658

As follow exchange rates used during the year

Averaging rates using during the year Closing rates using during the year

31/12/2024
LE

31/12/2023
LE

31/12/2024
LE

31/12/2023
LE

USD 45.59 30.30 50.84 30.89

Euro 49.24 32.73 52.92 34.10

GBP 58.35 37.93 63.74 39.33

South African Rand 2.50 1.65 2.71 1.69

Lecico Egypt S.A.E.   69
Annual Report and Accounts 2024

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
For the year ended December 31, 2024

37.1 Financial risk management continued

Sensitivity analysis
A reasonably possible strengthening/(weakening) of 5% other currencies exchange rate against Egyptian pound as of December 31, 2024,
would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of
forecast sales and purchases.

as of December 31, 2024
Profit or loss

strengthening
Profit or loss

weakening

USD 9,555,236 (9,555,236)

Euro 5,053,225 (5,053,225)

GBP 3,092,901 (3,092,901)

South African Rand 582,323 (582,323)

A reasonably possible strengthening/(weakening) of 5% other currencies exchange rate against Egyptian pound as of December 31, 2023,
would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of
forecast sales and purchases.

as of December 31, 2023
Profit or loss

Strengthening
Profit or loss
Weakening

USD 5,299,391 (5,299,391)

Euro 9,324,600 (9,324,600)

GBP 3,869,240 (3,869,240)

South African Rand 889,672 (889,672)

Interest rate risk
At the date of separate financial statements, the interest rate profile of the Company’s financial instruments was as follows: